Insurance finance (expenses)/income from insurance contra - (14,264) (14,264)

Insurance finance Income/(expenses) from reinsurance cont - 3,154 3,154

Finance Costs - -

Other operating income 36,071 36,071

Other operating expenses (1,379,215) (1,379,215)

Impairment loss on financial assets at amortised cost -

Loss before taxation 356,619 148,585

Income tax expense (14,677) (14,677)

Loss for the year 341,943 133,908

Other comprehensive income

Items within OCI that may be reclassified

Net changes in fair value -Quoted -

Net changes in fair value -Unquoted -

Items within OCI that will not be reclassified to the profit or loss: -

Revaluation gain on land and building - net of tax - -

Total other comprehensive profit - -

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax 341,943 133,908

Contigency Reserve 88,062 88,062

IFRS 17 transition adjustments for statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2024

Guinea Insurance Plc 5

Financial statements, 31 December 2024

IFRS 4 & IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 & 17

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 793,491 793,491

Financial assets:

Available-for-sale 418,460 (418,460) -

Held-to-maturity 1,969,304 (1,969,304) (0)

At fair value through profit or loss 79,171 79,171

At fair value through other comprehensive income 339,289 339,289

At amortised cost 1,927,053 1,927,053

Trade Receivables 56,218 56,218

Reinsurance assets 858,122 (860,594) (2,472)

Reinsurance contract assets 808,562 59,348 867,911

Deferred acquisition costs 103,588 (103,588) -

Other receivables and prepayments 119,403 119,403

Investment properties 150,000 150,000

Intangible asset 40,867 40,867

Property,plant and equipment 859,316 859,316

Statutory deposit 333,654 333,654

Total assets 5,702,423 (197,870) 59,348 5,563,901

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities (IFRS 4) 1,324,940 (1,324,940) 0

Insurance contract liabilities (IFRS 17) 1,221,353 267,383 1,488,736

Trade payables - - -

Other Insurance contract liabilities - -

Other payables and accruals 363,131 (52,031) 311,100

Employee benefit obligations 5,882 5,882

Current tax payable 18,791 18,791

Deferred tax liabilities 108,036 108,036

Deposit for shares - -

Total liabilities 1,820,780 (155,619) 267,383 1,932,544

Equity

Issued share capital 3,971,400 3,971,400

Share premium 337,545 337,545

Contingency reserve 816,408 816,408

Accumulated losses (1,597,255) - (208,035) (1,805,290)

Available-for-sale reserve and others 245,606 - 245,606

Other reserves 65,688 65,688

Total equity 3,839,392 - (208,035) 3,631,357

Total liabilities and equity 5,660,172 (155,619) 59,348 5,563,901

IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 transition adjustments for statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024

Reconciliation of Reinsurance contracts held, 31 Decemeber 2024

Total
Non-loss

Component
Loss

Component
Incurred
Claims

Risk
Adjustment

N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000
Reinsurance contract assets at 1 January
2024 109,904 - 233,915 24,976 368,795
Reinsurance contract liabilities at 1
January 2024 - - - - -
Net reinsurance contracts at 1 January
2024 109,904 - 233,915 24,976 368,795
Reinsurance expenses (885,778) - - - (885,778)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurance
Recoveries of incurred claims and other
attributable income 203,162 - 780,200 3,801 987,163
Recoveries/(reversals of recoveries) on
onerous contracts - - - -

(682,616) - 780,200 3,801 101,385
Insurance finance income - - 3,154 - 3,154
Total changes in statement of profit or
loss and OCI (682,616) - 783,354 3,801 104,539
Cash flows for the year
Reinsurance premiums paid 908,167 - - - 908,167
Commission received (206,795) (206,795)
Amounts received under reinsurance
contracts held - (295,576) - (295,576)
Net cash inflow 701,372 - (295,576) - 405,796

Reinsurance contract assets at 31
December 2024 128,660 - 721,694 28,777 879,130
Reinsurance contract liabilities at 31
December 2024 - - - - -
Net reinsurance contracts at 31
December 2024 128,660 - 721,694 28,777 879,130

Assets for remaining coverage
Amount recoverable on

Incurred claims

30.4 Reconciliation of Insurance contracts issued, 31 December 2024

Non-loss
component

Loss
component Incurred claims

Risk
adjustment Total

N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000
Insurance contract liabilities at 1
January 2024 387,068 - 618,070 67,050 1,072,188
Insurance contract assets at 1 January
2024 - - - - -
Net insurance contract liabilities at
1 January 2024 387,068 - 618,070 67,050 1,072,188
Insurance revenue (Note 8) (2,837,042) (2,837,042)
Insurance service expenses -
Incurred claims (Note 9) - - 1,065,317 14,225 1,079,542
Ammortization of insurance
acquisition cashflows (Note 9) 735,837 - - 735,837
Insurance service result (2,101,205) - 1,065,317 14,225 (1,021,664)
Insurance finance expenses - - 14,264 - 14,264
Total changes in statement of profit
or loss and OCI (2,101,205) - 1,079,581 14,225 (1,007,400)
Cash flows
Premiums received 2,935,385 - - - 2,935,385
Insurance acquisition cash flows paid (762,951) - - - (762,951)
Claims paid - - (748,487) - (748,487)
Net cash inflow 2,172,435 - (748,487) - 1,423,948
Insurance contract liabilities at 31
December 2024 458,297 - 949,164 81,274 1,488,736
Insurance contract assets at 31
December 2024 - - - - -
Net Insurance contract liabilities at
31 December 2024 458,297 - 949,164 81,274 1,488,736

Liability for remaining
coverage Liability for Incurred claims

38 HYPOTHECATION OF INSURANCE FUND ON ASSETS

AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2024 AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2023

Insurance

funds

Shareholders'

funds Total

Insurance

funds

Shareholders'

funds Total

Assets

₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Cash and cash equivalents 793,491.46 793,491.46 1,025,934.71 1,025,934.71

Financial assets:

-At fair value through profit or loss 79,171.00 79,171.00 79,171.00 79,171.00

-At fair value through other

comprehensive income 339,286.00 339,286.00 339,286.00 339,286.00

-At amortized cost 527,729.00 1,399,324.35 1,927,053.35 252,835.00 1,492,532.00 1,745,367.00

Trade Receivables 53,749.28 53,749.28 8,830.51 8,830.51

Reinsurance assets 867,910.52 867,910.52 355,330.00 355,330.00

Deferred acquisition cost - -

Other receivables and prepayments 119,402.53 119,402.53 70,721.47 70,721.47

Investment properties 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00

Intangible Assets 40,866.85 40,866.85 52,953.00 52,953.00

Property and Equipment 859,316.12 859,316.12 842,065.00 842,065.00

Statutory deposit 333,653.55 333,653.55 333,653.55 333,653.55

Total assets 2,242,880.27 3,321,020.40 5,563,900.66 1,642,930.22 3,360,382.02 5,003,312.24

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 1,488,735.76 1,488,735.76 1,072,187.00 1,072,187.00

Trade payables - - - -

Other payables and accruals 311,099.53 311,099.53 282,991.00 282,991.00

Employee benefit obligations 5,881.81 5,881.81 2,614.00 2,614.00

Current tax payable 18,790.89 18,790.89 40,034.00 40,034.00

Deferred tax liabilities 108,036.18 108,036.18 108,036.18 108,036.18

Deposit for shares - - - -

Total liabilities 1,488,735.76 443,808.40 1,932,544.16 1,072,187.00 433,675.18 1,505,862.18

SURPLUS 754,144.51 2,877,212.00 3,631,356.51 570,743.22 2,926,706.85 3,497,450.07

The Company structured its assets to meet the requirements of the Insurance Act 2003 such that policyholders' assets and funds are not co-mingled

with shareholders'. In particular, investment securities (equities and fixed income securities) and insurance funds hypothecated to policyholders are

distinguished from those owned by the shareholders. The assets hypothecated are shown below: